PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate Date: Wednesday, 27 April 2011
Street, Rotherham. S60
2TH

Time: 2.00 p.m.
AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence.

2.  To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories
suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.

3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

4. Declarations of Interest.

5. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press.

For Discussion/Decision:-

6. Corporate Risk Register (report herewith) (Pages 1 - 24)
7. Review of Overview and Scrutiny (Deborah Fellowes to report)

8. Rewriting the Script : Preparing Overview and Scrutiny for the" New Localism" -
Conference Feedback (Deborah Fellowes to report)

For Information/Monitoring:-

9. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th April, 2011 (herewith) (Pages 25 -
30)

10.  Work in Progress (Chairs of Scrutiny Panels to report)

11. Call-in Issues - to consider any issues referred for call-in.



Page 1
ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL — REPORT TO PERFORMANCE AND

SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

1. Meeting: Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee
2, Date: 27 April 2011

3. Title: Corporate Risk Register

4. Directorate: Financial Services

5. Summary

Attached to this report is the current corporate risk register summary. The
summary shows the risks associated with the Council's most significant
priorities and projects, and actions being taken to mitigate these risks.

Included in the significant changes this period is a new risk relating to the
integration of 2010 Rotherham Ltd services back into Council management.
New risks have also been added relating to highways road conditions, schools
collaboration (relating to procurement of services) and the establishment of
Free Schools.

There are 2 red residual risks, relating to Use of Resources for Children’s
Services and Social Care Commissioning. This has reduced from 4 residual red
risks in the previous quarter’s report, as the achievement of the Cultural Quarter
risk is not immediately at risk and the delivery of the Children & Young People’s
Plan is no longer a statutory requirement. Both have therefore been moved
from the Corporate Risk Register to the EDS and CYPS Directorate Risk
Registers respectively.

6. Recommendations

Performance, Scrutiny and Overview Committee is asked to:

e note the updated corporate risk register summary attached at
Appendix A

¢ indicate any further risks that the Committee feels should be added
to the risk register.



Page 2

7 Proposals and Details

71 Format
This report contains the latest position on the Corporate Risk Register. The
report has two key parts:

e An ‘at a glance’ picture showing the pattern of risk assessments for
corporate priorities or projects both before and after risk management
actions — see 7.3 below.

e A more detailed summary of the risk register that reflects the current risk
assessments for each corporate priority or project. This is attached at
Appendix A.

There are 3 overall categories of risk (RED, AMBER, GREEN) representing
varying degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of risk scores, so
there are varying degrees of risk within each category. Appendix A shows
specific current risk scores and after mitigating actions, as well as the general
risk category for each priority or project included in the register.

7.2 Changes since previous SLT report.

The risk relating to the ALMO Decent Homes Programme has been removed
from the corporate risk register following the completion of the programme.

Other significant changes in this period include:

¢ A new risk has been created relating to the integration of 2010 Rotherham
Ltd services back into Council management (Appendix A reference
SLTO0014). This replaces the previous risk relating to 2010 Rotherham Ltd
service and financial performance.

e The risk formerly titled ‘Response to DFE Notice to Improve’ (SLT0021)
has been renamed ‘Sustaining improvement post intervention’ to reflect
the official confirmation of the removal of the notice to improve, which was
received on 13 January 2011.

e A new risk has been added to reflect the position regarding Highway
Maintenance in light of deteriorating road conditions and finite budgets for
road maintenance. (SLT0029).

e Two new CYPS risks have been added entitled ‘Schools Collaboration’
(SLT0030) and ‘Free Schools and Other School Arrangements’ (SLT0031)
in recognition of the potential negative impact on both schools
commissioning and wider Local Authority services.

e The risk relating to the Cultural Quarter has been removed from the
Corporate Risk Register as this does not constitute an immediate risk.

e The former risk relating to the delivery of the Children & Young People’s
Plan (SLTO0007) is no longer a statutory requirement and has therefore
been moved to the CYPS Directorate Risk Register.

e The mitigations relating to former risk Academy Schools (SLT0028) are
now at 90% complete level and / or are being managed operationally;
therefore the risk has been moved to the CYPS Directorate Risk Register.



Probability:
Will it
Happen?

Page 3

7.3 Corporate Risks at a Glance

7.3.1 Risk assessments prior to mitigating actions.
The first diagram shows the pattern of risk assessments for corporate priorities
or projects before risk management actions.

Almost
certain
01 Civic Building
Accommodation (12)
. 05 Single Status (12
Very Likely J (12)
02 Waste
Management Strategy
. 9)
Likely 17 Carbon Reduction
Commitment (9)
18 EDRMS (9)
19 Relationship with
RBT (9)
24 Community Stadium
9)
25 Civic Centre- Work
Smart Project (9)
Possible
Unlikely
Insignificant Minor Significant Major Catastrophic

Impact: Will it Hurt?

Note on the diagram entries:
E.G. “ 04 Cost of Capital Programme (20)”. The first number, in this
case 04, is the reference number of the risk. Risks are listed in
reference number order in the risk register summary at Appendix A.
The second number in brackets, in this instance (20), shows the
risk score. The higher the score, the greater the risk.




Probability:
Will it
Happen?

Page 4

7.3.2 Risk Assessments after allowing for mitigating controls
The second diagram shows the pattern of risk assessments for corporate
priorities or projects after risk management actions.

Almost
certain

04 Cost of Capital
Programme(12)
Very Likely 14 2010 Integration
(12)

21 Sustaining
improvement (12)

27 Managing Budget
Adjustments (12)

30 Schools
Collaboration (12)

31 Free Schools (12)

03 Schools Capital
Investment (9)

29 Highway
Maintenance (9)

25 Civic 02 Waste 09 Implementation of
Centre- Work Management Strategy Personalisation in Adult
Smart Project (6) Social Services (8)

(4) 05 Single Status (6) 12 Local authority

17 Carbon Reduction reform implementation
Commitment (6) Plan (8)

24 Community Stadium

©)

Likely 01 Civic 18 EDRMS (3)
Building 19 Relationship with
Accommodation | RBT (3)

2

Insignificant Minor Significant Major Catastrophic
Impact: Will it Hurt?

It can be seen from the second chart, that risk is being reduced by management
actions. The following tables provide a summary of the risk reduction achieved.

7.4 Review of risks and trends

The Risk Register report is sent to directorates for updating on a quarterly
basis. The draft report is then produced based on the responses that are given
by the directorates. Further quality assurance takes place to ensure that the
PersiBl: being monitored effectively and to identify any notable changes. This



may take the form of seeking cBEt@EDr&n directors on information contained
within the mitigation actions or on the risk scores. There are 18 risks in the
current report that were also reported on in the previous report. Of these:

¢ 8 have been updated with additional mitigation actions put in place.
¢ 10 have remained unchanged.

Table 1 shows the risk category that initial red and amber risks are converted
to, following mitigating actions:

Risk Number of Risk category Number of
category Projects / Projects /
Priorities in the Priorities in the
category BEFORE category AFTER
mitigating actions mitigating actions
Ambel; 8 INmber 10
Glieen NIL
Ambe; 4
Glieen 4

Table 2 shows the average risk score for priorities rated as red and amber prior
to mitigating actions, and the average reduction in risk scores resulting from the
mitigating actions:

Risk category

Ambel

Average risk score | Average risk score | Reduction in average
BEFORE mitigating | AFTER mitigating | risk score as a result
actions actions of mitigating actions

19.6 11.5 8.1

9.8 5.0 4.8

8. Finance

The risks contained in the register require ongoing management action. In
some cases additional resources may be necessary to implement the relevant
actions or mitigate risks. Any additional costs associated with the risks should
be reported to the Strategic Leadership Team and Members for consideration
on a case by case basis.



9. Risks and Uncertainties Page 6

It is important to review the effectiveness of our approach to capturing,
managing and reporting corporate risks on an ongoing basis, to ensure risks
relating to the Council’s key projects and priorities are effectively monitored and
managed by the Strategic Leadership Team and Members.

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications

Risk Management is part of good corporate governance and is wholly related to
the achievement of the objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan.

11. Background Papers and Consultation

The content of this report has been informed by consultation with Directorates.

Contact Names:
Colin Earl, Director of Audit and Governance, x22033
Rob Houghton, Governance and Risk Manager, x54424

Appendices
A Corporate Risk Register Summary



APPENDIX A: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER SUMMARY

Explanatory Note:

For the purposes of illustration, Risk Reference 12: ‘Local Government Reform Implementation Plan’ from the corporate risk register is
ex
[...]
gislation The implementation plan is
D capturing all developments. E
Consultations are being responded R
to.
A cross council working group has
been established to take forward 8

the cross-cutting nature of the
Localism Bill and a report will be
presented to SLT and Cabinet in
May/June. Reports will also be
made to Cabinet members’
delegated powers meetings as
appropriate.

A programme of sessions has been
held for members as part of the
member development programme.
Members have agreed that further
sessions should be held as the
agenda develops. Arrangements
are also in place to connect with the
voluntary sector and parish
councils’ network.

I

Previous periods:

1 abed

14



Ref

Risk Area

Current Risk

Pre -
Mitigation
Risk
Assessment

Lead
Officer

After Man’t
Control

Mitigating Controls & Current
Position

Cross Cutting

0013

Commissioning

We continue to
commission services in a
traditional, unaffordable
manner resulting in a
failure to achieve better
VFM and improved
outcomes.

R

D)

Matt
Gladstone

The risk relating to the
commissioning of some Children’s
Services increased due to a halt on
some contracts as a result of
£2.1m reduction in Area Based
Grant. All contracts will be
reviewed to ensure exit strategies
are up to date and applied where
appropriate. Position adversely
affects chances of achieving
commissioning objectives.

The Council has just completed a
review of policy and performance
resources across the Council and
this includes commissioning
resources. The Director will now
concentrate on ensuring that
commissioning priorities are
agreed by SLT and resources
redeployed accordingly.

The Commissioning VFM review
which is seeking to improve
outcomes and better VFM can now
be quickly progressed.

Main priorities for the coming year
are achieving efficiency savings, co-
ordinate across the organisation,
improve external Children’s
placements into care and assist the
School catering service

15

G| ebed



Ref Risk Area Current Risk Pre - Lead
[...]
 other
arrangements - risk of LA
school falling numbers,
loss of revenue, reduction
in attainment of C & YP in
Rotherham.

Pre - Lead Mitigating Controls & Current After Man’t
Mitigation | Officer Position Control
Risk
Assessment
Joyce The situation is currently being /a\
Thacker | monitored and a report will be Ml
prepared for Cabinet in due course.
The implications for local schools in (=
relation to pupil learning and R
financially is being assessed by
CYPS working with schools in the
areas of proposed free schools. 12

Previous periods:
-3 -2 -1

24

2 obed



Page 25 Agﬁnda Ite&n )

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 08/0

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
Friday, 8th April, 2011

Present:- Councillor Whelbourn (in the Chair); The Mayor (Councillor McNeely); Councillors
Gilding, Jack, P. A. Russell and Whysall.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Austen, J. Hamilton, G. A. Russell,
Steele and Swift.

154. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.
155. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS.
There were no questions from members of the public or the press.
156. SELF REGULATION AND IMPROVEMENT

Further to Minute No. C205 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 6th April, 2011,
Deborah Fellowes, Policy Manager, presented the submitted report which
indicated that, despite the abolition of national performance and inspection
frameworks such as Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) and Local Area
Agreements (LAA]), there was still an expectation from Central Government
that Councils would take responsibility both collectively and individually to
manage their performance, ensure improved outcomes for their local areas
and deliver services with increased accountability and transparency.

The Local Government Group (LG Group] paper ‘Taking the Lead: Self
Regulation and Improvement in Local Government’ set out an approach to
meeting these expectations which was summarised and recommend
[...]
e Authority came out of Government
intervention.

There were no financial issues related to this report.

Local authorities seen to be opting out of the scheme may be more vulnerable
to poor performance and, more importantly, poor reputation.

Current budgetary and resource pressures may impact on the extent to which
the Council was able to contribute staff to Peer Challenges of other local
authorities.

Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues
were covered:-

- need to begin sorting out local regulation in advance of any national
regulation which could add value

- reconciling the continuing need for external audit of local authorities and
the proposed aboalition of the Audit Commission

- continued appeal process to the Secretary of State when challenging a
regulatory decision

- need for a robust Members’ Training and Development Panel
- potential to opt out of the self regulation process
- extent of the ‘free of charge’ offers and ‘real’ cost of self regulation

- need to review what was desired to be kept from the useful activity over
the last decade

Resolved:- (1) That the information be noted.

(2] That further progress reports be submitted to this Committee on the work
being done.

LOCALISM BILL

Steve Eling, Policy Officer, presented the submitted report indicating that the
Localism Bill was introduced in the House of Commons on 13th December,
2010 and had now completed the Committee stage. A date had not been set
yet for the report stage and then on to the House of Lords. It would be some
months before the Bill became legislation.

The Bill was made up of-
- 207 clauses

- 24 schedules
- 8 Parts (Part 7 only relevant to London)



4D

Page 28
PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 08/04,/11

The Bill took forward the Government’'s stated commitment to devolve power
to the lowest level, enabling communities to make decisions as part of the big
society. Many provisions enable this by enabling communities to challenge
public service providers and for the outsourcing of public services.

It was noted that there were 142 provisions giving power to the Secretary of
State.

The submitted report gave an overview of the headline provisions most relevant
to the Council. Also included were the policy and performance agenda
implications, an assessment of the ‘community engagement’ issues arising for
the Council, especially where the approach taken by the Bill potentially
contradicted the approach taken in Rotherham to date.
Many of the provisions provided amendments and repeals to other legislation
which needed to be cross referenced to the relevant Acts to enable thorough
assessment of the implications. In addition, the diverse range of issues covered
by the Bill would required further in depth analysis of the various components
as the Bill passed through Parliament.
The overview of provisions was as follows:-

- General power of competence

- (Governance

- Predetermination

- Standards

- Pay accountability

- Repeal of duties relating to promotion of democracy

- Repeals of provisions about petitions to local authorities

- Charges for waste services

- EU:fines

- Non-domestic rates

- Local referendums

- Council Tax

- Community right to challenge

- Assets of community value

- Plans and strategies



Page 29

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 08/04/11 5D

Community infrastructure levy
Neighbourhood planning

Consultation

Retrospective planning permission
Nationally significant infrastructure projects
Allocation and homelessness

Sacial housing : tenure reform

Housing finance

Housing maobility

Regulation and social housing

Commencement

Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues
were covered:-

need and desire for a voluntary code of conduct

applicability of a voluntary code of conduct for co-opted members

duty for the Council to promote and maintain high standards of conduct
repeal of provisions about petitions to local authorities

repeal of charges for waste services

conditions and procedure for requiring a Council to hold a local
referendum

clarification of assets of community value and procedure for inclusion in
the Council’s list of assets of community value

clarification of issues regarding allocation and homelessness and
potential need for an all member seminar or further member
development sessions focusing on the implications of the Localism Bill in
this area

governance issues wider than standards considerations

working with parish/town councils into the future bearing in mind
community right to challenge, neighbourhood planning etc

Project Steering Group



6D

158.

159.

160.

161.

162.

Page 30
PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 08/04,/11

- reporting timeline
Resolved:- (1) That the information be noted.

(2) That progress reports be submitted to this Committee from the
Project Steering Group.

(3) That the next report/action plan be submitted to this Committee as
soon as possible.

(4) That the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel be requested to
consider the issues now raised relating to allocation and homelessness and
the need for an all member seminar be considered further when the
position was clearer.

P.E. AND SPORT IN SCHOOLS REVIEW - FEEDBACK FROM CABINET

Cath Saltis, Head of Scrutiny, outlined the background to the above review and
reasons for the delay in its completion. It was noted that the review had been
received constructively and positively by Cabinet at its meeting on Sth March,
2011 with the view that the review recommendations, where possible, be
implemented.

MINUTES

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th March, 2011 be
approved as a correct record for signature by the Chairman.

WORK IN PROGRESS

Councillor Jack reported that next week's meeting of the Adult Services and
Health Scrutiny Panel would be considering an update on the changes to the
NHS.

The meeting last week with the NHS regarding keeping warm in later life
received a fuel poverty action guide booklet and it was hoped to obtain copies
for all members of the Council.

CALL-IN ISSUES

There were no formal call-in requests.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Resolved:- That the next meeting scheduled for 29th April be rearranged to
Wednesday, 27th April, 2011 commencing at 2.00 p.m.



	Agenda
	6 Corporate Risk Register (report herewith)
	9 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th April, 2011 (herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 27/04/11 
 

7D

PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
27th April, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Whelbourn (in the Chair); Councillors Austen, Gilding, J. Hamilton, 
License and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from The Mayor (Councillor McNeely), Councillors 
Jack, G. A. Russell and P. A. Russell.  
 
163. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
164. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS.  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
165. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 
 Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Governance, presented the submitted 

report which showed the Council’s most significant risks and how they were 
being managed. 
 
The reporting format had two key features:- 
 

- An ‘at a glance’ picture showing the pattern of risk assessments for 
corporate priorities or projects both before and after risk management 
actions 

 

- A more detailed summary of the risk register that reflected the current 
risk assessments for each corporate priority or project 

 
Changes to the register since the previous report were outlined. 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- future Corporate Risk Register reporting arrangements 
 

- unknown risks and business continuity 
 

- Civic Building accommodation and costs 
 

- Local Government Reform Implementation Plan 
 

- future reporting arrangements regarding implications of the Localism 
Bill 

 

- connections with the Voluntary Sector and Parish Councils’ network 
 

- work of the established Project Steering Group 
 

- Community Stadium commencement of work 



PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 27/04/11  
 

8D

 

- Highway Maintenance : level of national funding 
 
Resolved:- That the updated Corporate Risk Register summary, attached at 
Appendix A to the report, be noted. 
 

166. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 

 It was reported that the new scrutiny arrangements would be effective from 
the Annual Council Meeting on 20th May, 2011 and the Constitution was being 
amended accordingly. 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- importance of establishing a proposed way of working 
 

- need for a settling in period initially for the new arrangements 
 

- potential need for an away day session to discuss the work plans 
 

- need to implement regular meetings with Cabinet 
 
Resolved:- That the information be noted. 
 

167. REWRITING THE SCRIPT : PREPARING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FOR 
THE" NEW LOCALISM"  
 

 Deborah Fellowes, Policy Manager, reported feedback from the above London 
conference. 
 
The morning session had focused on the following key issues:- 
 

- How would the Government agenda for public service provision affect 
local political accountability? 

 

- What was the likely impact on Overview and Scrutiny? 
 

- How might Overview and Scrutiny respond to the new challenges? 
 

- What scrutiny skills were needed for these tough times? 
 
The following issues were felt to be particularly relevant to Rotherham:- 
 

- impact of the large number of providers of service across different 
sectors that were likely to be generated as a result of the Localism Bill, 
referred to as a ‘plurality of providers’. There were clear implications for 
scrutiny in terms of monitoring and assessing the impact 

 

- relevance of self regulation and sector based assessment 
 
 
 



PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 27/04/11 
 

9D

Rotherham’s own review of scrutiny had been presented by Caroline Webb, 
Senior Scrutiny Adviser, as an example of an authority already looking at and 
responding to the above issues. The presentation was well received by the 
Conference and showed Rotherham in a positive light. 
 
Workshops in the afternoon focused on the implications of the Localism Bill for 
scrutiny in individual authorities. Key issues for Rotherham were the 
implications of the establishment of the Health and Wellbeing Boards and the 
Police and Crime Panels. 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- holding to account client officers or providers 
 

- scrutiny and managing the monitoring of the impact of contracts 
 

- holding to account should statutory duty be removed 
 
Resolved:- That the information be noted. 
 

168. MINUTES  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th April, 2011 be 
approved as a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

169. WORK IN PROGRESS  

 
 (a) Councillor License reported that yesterday’s meeting of the Children and 

Young People’s Services Scrutiny Panel had identified the following issues to be 
included in the forward plan of work:- 
 
-  Improvement Notice : balance between quality and quantity of cases dealt 
with by the common assessment process 
 
-  potential sub or city regional review regarding the recruitment and retention 
of social workers 
 
(b) Councillor Austen thanked the scrutiny advisers and her fellow scrutiny 
panel members for their help and assistance over the last few years, 
particularly with regard to the Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel. 
 

170. CALL-IN ISSUES  
 

 There were no formal call-in requests. 
 

171. COUNCILLOR JANE AUSTEN  
 

 The Chairman reported that this was Councillor Austen’s last scrutiny meeting 
following her decision not to seek re-election to the Council. 
 
Resolved:- That Councillor Austen be thanked for her services to the Council 
and scrutiny in particular and she be wished all the very best for the future. 

 
 


